HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2960 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

W T

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 1 2960 0f 2021
Date of filing complaint: 09.08.2021
First date of hearing 06.10.2021

Date of decision 2 06.10.2021
1. | Shyam Singh Bisht
2. | Deepali Bisht Complainants
Both RR/O: -B- 3/189, _B-B-'Block, Yamuna
Vihar, Delhi-110053 " i o
%qréus
1. | M/s Imperia Stryttyres btd ¥ ““?‘éf” ‘
Regd. Office at;~ A*25, Mohan €o jﬁera;tmjg
Industrial Est;te; Mathura R’oadw Néw ﬁ%l i- Respondent
110044 i~ [ ’ i{?
CORAM: t“ \i..?jﬁ B y iE M E:: | e &
Shri, Samir Kumar  NZQpp ey 1V Member
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal e Member
APPEARANCE: || /[ | 0 i”f > A
Sh. Rajiv Kumar Khare [Advocate) e Complainants
Ms. Tanya Swarup (Advacate) || -« |« /5 | Respondent
ORDER
1. The present complaint has been filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2960 of 2021

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation

of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there

under or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale

executed inter se.

a a3
Unit and project rela;g (d él&[ﬁ

The particulars of unit d}'“

paid by the compl%milts?,

; b |
possession, delay pérlod gf %ﬁ have been detailed in the

, .é

;a% consideration, the amount

r—g 0 proposed handing over the

&
o

S. No. Heads i ?gﬁfoj‘i'mation

1. Name and locanon i}f the project., [ “Esfera Phase-11", Sector-
ALY fi i B | 37-C, Gurugram
2. Prolec%%é%a ), ;g | 0 ﬂ 60460 sq. mtrs.
3 Nature of thce.%'.?t | alf™ Gi'oup housing colony
4, DTCP llcense no 'a 1 64 of 2011 dated
status : w»m, 16.07.2011 valid till
15.07.2017

5 Name '6f the H’cens? l%eldér (| M/s prime Infoways Pvt.

Wik m .... w | Ltd And OI"S

6. RERA,reglstered/ no'e gegxst%eredzg\ Registered

7 \J I\ U\ 71X/ \Régistered vide 352 of
2017 dated 17.11.2017
7. RERA registration valid up to 31.12.2020
8. Unit no. 1002, 10t floor, tower-A

(annexure- on page no.
47 of the complaint)

9. Unit admeasuring 1850 sq. ft.
[super area]

(annexure- 3 on page no.
47 of the complaint)
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10. Date of flat buyer’s agreement 15.03.2013

(annexure- 3 on page no.
41 of the complaint)

11. Payment plan Construction linked plan

(annexure- 3 on page no.
82 of the complaint)

12. Total consideration Rs. 79,53,500/-
(annexure- 3 on page no.
TR 47 of the complaint)
13. | Total amount paid by the : Rs. 78,70,742/-

complainants (annexure- 3 on page no.

o 1Y -"-r. 91 of the complaint)
(a1 1 10.1

. “<| The Developer/Company
\ -i@_aSed on its present plang
and estimates and subject
toall just exceptions,
| contemplates to
| complete construction
. | of the said
" «<|'Building/said
.. |/Apartment within a
| period of three and half
years from the date of
\| execution of this
| Agreement unless there
shall be delay or there
| shall be failure due to
‘reasons mentioned in
Clauses 11.1,11.2,11.3
and Clause 41 or due to
failure of Intending
Allottee(s) to pay in time
the price of the said
Apartment along with
other charges and dues in
accordance with the
schedule of payments
given in Annexure F or as

14.

. P
4

s

8
=
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per the demands raised
by the
Developer/Company
from time to time or any
failure on the part of the
intending Allottee(s) to
abide by all or any of the
terms or conditions of
this Agreement.
(emphasis supplied)

15. Due date of delivery of 15.09.2016
possession o)

(Calculated from the date
of execution of flat

buyer’s agreement)
16. Occupation Ce@jﬁ ate’s | Not obtained w.r.t the
oA (A1) “.| subject tower
N
/ /07.02.2018

L \(for tower- G,H, I and

A .. | EWS block)
17. | Offero | .| [ Notoffered
18. | Delay in goverof | | |5years, 21 days

possessfoi?{lgll date of o dqt . "‘g N/

i.2,06.10. 20240 o Tl

B. Facts of the com]
=

3. That the respenﬁer;t rea @stat% developer offered for sale
to the corhplainants: of) flat o,/ 1002 on 10th floor,
admeasuring 1850 sq. ft. in tower A (hereinafter referred as
the said ‘unit’), in his the then proposed group housing

colony, ‘The Esfera’, located at sector 37C, Gurugram,

Haryana, (hereinafter referred as the said ‘project’) for a total
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sale consideration of Rs.79,53,500/- only on false
representations.

That the said project was granted registration number 352 of
2017 dated 17.11.2017 by HRERA Gurugram but it expired
on 31.12.2020.

That the complainants are law abiding citizens and they were

enticed into bookmg the’" ai.d----\_property on various false

ts booked the said unit

under construction. lﬁiked@ p and paid booking amount of

?a.

ed%‘aslc sale price plus service
4 W ..',".. . "

tax) on 17 11 2011 The cOmplamants were shown a

brochure whlc}c\ gndlcater that area of the gSald unit booked

.-ev&’»g%

ft o c%rpet area wag mentloned which

makes an ordm‘a;y bu‘ya@, ggbeﬁeve that*the indicated area is
s&;: . - - 1 i o

gex.

by them was%l

carpet area.
That the reggpgndéfft ralged furﬂlei* 1llegal demands for

385. %é'. ,&g\x w& « "
18,70,924 /- (another 20% of BSP, 0% of PLC and 50% of

EDC/IDC) bywOf‘“‘UéL 20i2 bef;;; é;;cuhon of apartment
buyer agreement. The complainants paid a sum of Rs.
11,58,796/- by 08.08.2012 against the illegal demands as
raised by respondent, before 15.03.2013, the execution of the

ABA as is evident from the statement of account.
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wn

10.

11.

That the complainants were issued allotment letter on
24.01.2012 for the said property; and the complainants were
asked to enter an ABA on 15.03.201 with the respondent.
That it is pertinent to mention that the terms of agreement
were non-negotiable as the complainants were asked to
submit the duly signed copies of the agreement in their

original form, without as much change as of a coma.

' Pﬁ

inants ™ hé\ig performed their part of

r?% fépm o zomw 05.04.2017 and

és

paid a total sum of Rs ;Q@@Q;MZ/* mcludlng ST/GST and

:’% $ {éxww w\_}' |
interest as shown in the statement of account against the sale

e

conmderatmn OETRS 'Z,g '. gﬂ(j%w

*&é }

§$ Mcwmm \»ﬁi \

That only the« fln?I demand : At -the time of offer of
possession’ fs ?e’é t(:) be Iralsedmby the respvozndent and hence
no amount is payable by the complainants before possession
is offered to them.

That the complainants were made to pay by the respondent a

sum of Rs. 96,398/- toward interest payment as well at

exorbitant rate of 18% per annum without giving any
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12.

13.

14.
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justification for the same. The respondent has illegally
charged interest for the duration after delivery date while he
miserably failed in performance of his agreement.

That the respondent has violated above said condition of the
agreement by failing to hand over possession of the booked
apartment to this day, and hence the respondent is in the

teeth of section 18(1)'.@£@§W¢‘Act of 2016, for the delay in

possession by over 4 years 0. months, when no force

SRGIRE
majeure condition: has 1e\(er occurred Therefore, the
§’§‘$ 1 L le_ °°‘

respondent has mlseraglyf fallef(ﬁta pgrform his part of the

agreement by wdfully neglectm% to perform his covenanted
: | \,i Z%

duties. 'l 2 b E | :
>\ i 1V

That the respo’fld t,fin vi olatlon oﬁ l’llS obllgatlon su/s 12 of

\ &%&h % _ @?

the Act, charg’ég” Rs 2,50 *QQ/ towards car parking by

car parking, o
is meant for“exé!uswe use of the allottees only. Hence, no
user charge gcé‘ng be lev1edi nor any car parking slot can be
sold to allottees for a monetary consideration or otherwise.

That the respondent is liable to refund, with interest the

excess amount charged to the complainants on account of car

parking.
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17,

18.

19.

Complaint No. 2960 of 2021

That the respondent, in violation of section 11(1) of the Act,
never disclosed up to date status of project or up to date list
of approvals taken and the approval pending.

That the respondent, in violation of section 11(3) of RERA
2016, never made available sanctioned plans, the stage wise
time schedule of completion of the project including the
provisions for civic mfrastr@cture like water, sanitation and

electrification.

\been'p
4___\.__'??? *L u._.& ] ? \
b to the 'at%f mf bp-a

e

i
That the complijgants %Ye ing interest on home

Vw

nts have n‘t‘%t uploadéid on the authority

website, coples éf varlo n%anéato‘ry agpprevals in regard of

the project gfbldh Ehe grespondeqt had fo obtain before
AN

i i i
i i

fonstltutes violation of sub-

starting constructwn WOI&?

e

gﬁ’ W A B . e x." &

amounts collected by hlm from homebuyers in violation of

§
%‘” \/

section 4(2)(1] (D) of thel Act of 501% That the respondent is

‘?Qé§

reluctant to comply with the HRERA notice dated 15.07.2020
issued to him for rectification of non-compliance of provision
of section 4(2)(1)(D) of Act of 2016. That the reluctance of
respondent to comply with section 4(2)(1)(D) of Act of 2016,

gives rise to suspicion, beyond reasonable doubt, that
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21.

22,

23

Complaint No. 2960 of 2021

allottees’ money has been siphoned off and that the
respondent cannot, nor does he intend to, handover
possession of the said unit soon.

That the complainant no. 1 met the officials of respondent
several times for possession, but they repeatedly gave false

assurances that flats would be delivered in 3 to 6 months.

(1)

t:a ﬂle complamants along with

l- s

mterest %ﬂ% pé?annufﬁ, froxﬁ 1“&09 2016, post due date
of handmg over possesmon tall the &at%of actual hand over

: §§
14 o

| bk ;;9
(i i

.

§
3%
§
§

The respondent is’a company duly ‘registered under the
provisions of the Compa%es Aﬁ 1956 and Mr. Varun Kumar

représ tafﬁ(e nf the respondent company, to

is authorized
sign, verify and ﬁle this reply beforé this authorlty

That, it is submltted thét the l;resent complamt has been filed
by the complainants against the respondent company in
respect of the tower- “A” being developed by the respondent
company in its group housing project titled as “Esfera Phase

II" situated at sector-37c, Gurgaon, Haryana (hereinafter

‘said project).
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24.
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HARERA

O GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2960 of 2021

That, it is submitted that the flat no. A-1002, (hereinafter
‘Said Flat’) in tower-A (hereinafter ‘Said Tower’) situated in
the said project, had been allotted to the complainants by the
respondent company vide allotment letter dated 01.03.2012
(hereinafter ‘allotment letter’) on the terms and condition

mutually agreed by the allottees/complainants and the

respondent company.

respondent combany\ e
é 4&»?3 g? -

constructlor% GF

mention that %he resp%ndsent company. had successfully

completed the construction ot the sﬁa tower, and procured

the occupancy cerﬁﬂcaté for tl:i%ee towers out of 9 towers in

S
'@ %gi ?"‘*. =
' &9&» gg é ot

the said prolect However mggonsfrucnon of all the towers is

g%wmwx-\ 1

completed @stage, in fact the respondent

company hd already apphéd for grant of occupation
certificate for rest of ‘the >tow§e§r; of p!‘O]eCt including the
tower - “A”, where the allotted unit situates. Further it is
pertinent to mention here that respondent company already
intimated the complainants about the factum of its OC

Application though due to certain force majeure

circumstance, majorly the outbreak of second COVID wave in
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April 2021 and subsequent lockdown in Haryana State, the
DTCP, Haryana could not issue the OC well in time enabling
the respondent to offer the physical possession of the
allotted unit to the complainants. That it is reiterated that
allotted unit is ready for fit out possession, and
communication with regard to this aspect have already been

oy

sent to all eligible allotf es mc}udlng the complainants

herein. That it is 1mpor

“ESFERA” comprlsesnfﬁ 1 __'a§ps whereas OC of the Phase I of

4
ﬁ_&@%

the project is du]y 1ssued.‘by,%';éwn apd Country Planning

4 ' %
Developmenﬁgl}aﬂana“ on 0‘7 02 2018 @ng more than 100
happy allottee(s] are resichng m that phase That the physical

1ll§ beg tentatmely delivered to its

&n{’»@&
r |'ss“’°"‘$‘§‘

possession of lhe- umt

g

project.

That, the responden 0

Qany is 1n extreme liquidity crunch

R 9%3% S
i Bl

at this crltlcal )uncture .Ithe com;pany has also been saddled
with orders of refund in relatmn to 15 apartments in the
project, on account of orders passed by various other courts.
The total amount payable in terms of these decrees exceeds
an amount of Rs.10 crores. The said project involving
hundreds of allottees, who are eagerly awaiting the

possession of their apartments, will be prejudiced beyond
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repair in case any mandatory order be passed when the
project is almost completed.

That, on account of many allottees exiting the project and
many other allottees not paying their instalment amounts,
the company, with great difficulty, in these turbulent times
has managed to secure a last mile funding of Rs.99 crores

from SWAMIH Investment’”?und - L. The said Alternate

,‘.:““};;
_;gw

Investment Fund [AIF) fabllshed under the special

window declared, on"6§}=L25319 hy the Hon'ble Finance
@ 1A% zw 4
Minister to progélde pﬁ"“é% ty debginancmg for the completion
4 - E 'I’ ", ém’«;

of stalled, .brgxyxvnﬁeld 7

%gg

RERA rggistered residential

developments* §tlalat are m thfs-g aff ordable housing /mid-
income categ“e%fy a,re netﬁworth%osﬁtwe and require last mile

-9

LH

ction: The Company was granted

% i ‘&’g‘%m; ,.).1“@»&_.

a sanction on 23 09 ?'920 aft6r eXammatlon of the status of

. 2i}'ﬂ:;»]e;it égEsfega" for the amount

o
%f? %

of Rs.99 crores. However the fundmg is still to be received,

x

%

and the company is hopmg for the same to be released
shortly.

That, it is humbly submitted that this authority may be
pleased to consider the bona fide of the respondent company
and distinguish the respondent company from the bad repute

being imparted to real-estate builders. It is pertinent to
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mention here that the respondent company is extremely
committed to complete the phase - 2 of the said project. In
fact, the super structure of all towers in phase - 2 (incl. tower
-A) has already been completed, the internal finishing work
and MEP works is going in a full swing with almost 300
construction labourers are working hard to achieve the

intent of the appellant to complete the entire project despite

all prevailing adversarle‘s
That, it is relevant tg mbpgon herem that several allottees
-'; @;“» o).

4

severally af @tl

¥ g'

company and further du@ to%hé

rI] 1'.

mrcumstancésére\égo%s, :yvhlch were beyond the control of
\ %% w

the respondent cdmpany as ﬁlentloned herein below, the

‘2" ’i‘g%”'%

company had. colntemplateg at I.Ith[e very ;;ltlal stage while
signing the “allotiment léner/;éjee;ent that some delay
might have occurred in future and that is why under the
force majeure clause as mentioned in the allotment letter, it
is duly agreed by the complainants that the respondent

company shall not be liable to perform any or all of its

obligations during the subsistence of any force majeure
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circumstances and the time period required for performance
of its obligations shall inevitably stand extended. It is
unequivocally agreed between the complainants and the
respondent company that the respondent company is

entitled to extension of time for delivery of the said flat on

account of force majeure circumstances beyond the control

%“vw@‘ Y

sanctmé‘n’s:?a%provalsf‘-- clearances from different

state/te&t;al agen;gt:l%/aﬁthentlesegamd after getting

T ws R/

bu1ld1ng plan apr%vved fx;pm the authorlty and named

e'ﬁ a Il ’fhe respondent company had

”"% x ¥ 2 "

received appllcé“nonsgfor bd’oking of apartments in the

ous cus?omers and on their

i
» 3

requeste the %responderlltl eompeny allotted the under-
construc’tlon ;paﬂments / umts to them

» That, owing to unprecedented air pollution levels in
Delhi NCR, the Hon’ble Supreme Court ordered a ban
on construction activities in the region from

04.11.2019 onwards, which was a blow to realty

developers in the city. The Air Quality Index (AQI) at
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the time was running above 900, which is considered
severely unsafe for the city dwellers. Following the
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) declaring the
AQI levels as not severe, the SC lifted the ban
conditionally on 09.12.2019 allowing construction
activities to be carried out between 6 am and 6 pm, and

the complete ban. V\faS?illfted by the Hon'ble Supreme

» That, when Fhe comple;e bafr was lifted on 14.02.2020

.o' v

by the Hambl ;IPre *ﬁ?ﬁeurtl' the Government of

wé &
the procurement of matenal and labour The 40-day

lockdown in eﬂ’ect smce March 24, Wthh was further

to a reverse mlgratlon Wlth workers leavmg cities to

return Back to ihelr v1llages It is estimated that around
6 lakh workers walked to their villages, and around 10
lakh workers are stuck in relief camps. The aftermath
of lockdown or post lockdown periods has left great

impact and scars on the sector for resuming the fast-
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paced construction for achieving the timely delivery as
agreed under the “allotment letter”.

That initially, after obtaining the requisite sanctions
and approvals from the concerned authorities, the
respondent company had commenced construction

work and arranged for the necessary infrastructure

since the construcgf wor fk was halted and could not
,{\?g’%.‘.‘i&; J
be carried on-if the planned- manner due to the force
/8% bl Bha Ay N
majeure / arCumsta ces ?etgnled above, the said
4 r«\\-:p i b3
mfrastruc e could nét be utlllzeq and the labour was
i :: § . § by

also left to idle resdltlng 11|1 mountmg expenses without

@%

| 1
I

there hemg‘hany progregg m the constructlon work.
%&A g'\ b’ 4 }é : *

Further, m63§§§§f the W@ggxgtmcﬁon ‘materlal which was
I a4

purchased in" advanbe,--' got wasted/deteriorated

causmg@ huge monetarywlos?es Evén the plants and

LB Ve 9 LAY W A B
machmenes, Wthh were arranged for the timely

complefion of§ Ehe constfuéﬁon work got degenerated,
resulting into losses to the respondent company
running into crores of rupees.

Moreover, it is also pertinent to mention here that

every year the construction work was stopped /

banned / stayed due to serious air pollution during
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winter session by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal
(NGT), and after banned / stayed the material,
manpower and flow of the work has been disturbed /
distressed. Every year the respondent company had to
manage and rearrange for the same and it almost

multiplied the time of banned / stayed period to

by the demonef“zatl

confusmﬁ ung:értalntym a,ndl most ;f all, - especially
when it éarﬁ”é to the realty sector No doubt, everyone
was affected by this radical measure, and initially all
possible economic activities slowed down to a large
extent, which also affected the respondent company to
a great extent, be it daily wage disbursement to

procuring funds for daily construction, and day-to-day
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activities, since construction involves a lot of cash
payment/transactions at site for several activities.

» Itis a well-known fact that there is extreme shortage of
water in state of Haryana and the construction was
directly affected by the shortage of water. Further the

Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court vide an Order

h..

§ -"iﬁ%my from available sewerage

treatment plgmts (h ) pmaft w}%rgferred to as “STP”). As

the avaliaplhty of 7 STP,%"ba“sm infrastructure and
/. .E‘ Ceminials” AN 2AN

avallabllgty| of water from S'I‘l5 Was very limited in

comp&rn@gﬁ to the *fequlrement of water in the ongoing

i %h | |
#

constructlo%ls aCtls?gltlk'S in Gurgapn District, it was
% @ﬁf’» % ,§ sw"’

mélf schedule the construction
E

-
activities. The avaﬂablilty oftreated water to be used at

becoming a&lfﬁcﬁlté@

constructfgn §ﬁ:e
o | j g iﬂ: \]H

total requu;ement of watef;: only 10- 15% of required

;;5

quantity wé"“s available at construction sites.
30. That, owing to the above said force majeure circumstances
and reasons beyond the control of the respondent company,
it was extremely necessary to extend the intended date of

offer of possession mentioned in the allotment letter.
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32.
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That for the purpose of ensuring the delivery of the
possession, despite lockdown, the respondent company was
seeking permission to resume construction of the said
project. The respondent company got the permission
certificate on 01.05.2020 by the municipal Corporation of
Gurugram, Haryana subject to certain safety restriction and

conditions. Therefore,/

t% hl.;rnbly submitted that this

authority may be pleagerd to bh:ﬂder the bona fide of the
\E%é \%f.\,a:g&

respondent compaﬁ% andwdlstlngulsh the respondent

company from éfwhe baﬁ reput étg@hg" »lmparted to real-estate
1-" ‘{& g . i

builders. It 1s p@ﬁment to meﬁtzon hete. that the respondent

company is *exgemely comrglttgd tﬂ comgléte the phase - II

t

of the said pf‘o?ecﬁé in faét super structure/ civil works in all

the towers in phase - II hag @!ready béen completed despite

A |
L 5 - &m« e '9

all prevailing adversame§ only‘ final finishing work is
remaining nq?w53 -'5""%-_ D

L

w .
%é i
p | .4 2

The respondent company c\raves leave Of\thlS authority to
add, amend, ‘or alter this’ reply, if found’ necessary, at any
stage of the proceedings. The respondent company shall
submit any documents or details as may be required by this
authority. The respondent company also craves leave of this
authority to make further submissions at the appropriate

stage, if so advised.
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Copies of all the relevant do have been filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the
complaint can be decided on the basis of these undisputed
documents and submission made by the parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The respondent has raised an objection regarding

jurisdiction of authority to entertain the present complaint.

The authority observes.thatlit has territorial as well as

subject matter jurisdiction

complaint for the reaggm% : el

I A1%%

E. ITerrltorlayuﬁédmﬁon &
A} 4

As per notzﬁciﬁoﬁ no. 1/92/2017 ITCP dated 14.12.2017

issued by ToW‘i‘l and Country Planmng Department, Haryana

3
3

\:‘.__'3

the ]l.lI'lSdlCthfl of Haryana Real Eskate Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram shall be entlre Gurugram dlstnct for all purposes.
In the present cage, the pl;o]ect ln question is situated within
the planning area of Gurug;'amw district. Therefore, this
authority has complete*te“l'rltorfal ]urlsdlctlon to deal with
the present ccmplalnt ' T

E.Il  Subjéct-matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter
shall be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for
sale. Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees
as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of
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allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may
be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the
association of allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be;

The provision of assured returns is part of the builder
buyer’s agreement, as per clause 15 of the BBA
dated........ Accordingly, the promoter is responsible
for all obligations/responsibilities and functions
including payment of assured returns as provided in
Builder Buyer's Agreement.

Section 34-Functio@' "'E“'A!ift_hority:
34(f) of the Act provi '

Y

obligations cast upe

ap»fﬁe"p%bmoters the allottees
and the real esgate ?gepw undé?" cjns Act and the
rules and at:onsm@d i_

So, in view of the pr0v1510ns of the Act quoted above, the
authority has complete ]Lll"lSdlCthI’l to decnde the complaint
regarding non- compllance of obllgatlons by the promoter
leaving a51de Compensatlon which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complamants at a later

stage. & RELY,

g T —

Findings on ;he%m'ehef snughtrby the ;omplalnanm

F.I Delay%o?’séssion charge§
Relief sought by the cqmp;g;nmlts Dlrect the respondent

to pay interest for every month of delay in offering the
possession of the apartment since 21.08.2016 to the
complainants, on the amount taken from the complainants
for the sale consideration amount and additional charges for

the said unit with interest at the prescribed rate as per the
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Act of 2016 till the respondent hands over the legal and
rightful possession of the apartment to the complainants.

35. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to
continue with the project and are seeking delay possession
charges as provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the

Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return ‘of;q;{fg:{nt and compensation
18(1). If the promofgr fgi e

@mplete or is unable to
give possession of ar@d@@ﬁeﬂt plot, or building, —

Ty AU
Provided tbat wwhere 5 ﬂattee daes not intend to
withdraw from, the pra}ecf; he shall.be'paid, by the
promotem‘?nterest fo‘mevery?month of delay, till the
handngp over of the ﬁosfessibn ar such r‘ate as may be
prescnbed f AN ™ ;
| % =4

af: buyers agreement provides for

—

36. Clause 10. 1%%}:

&.;&

handing over posé 2 \fonf n§ the same is reproduced below:

r X ‘:|

10.1 Schedule for poss,eswn Qf the said apartment

¥ —

The Deveioper/Company based on its present plans
and estimates and subject to all just exceptions,
contemplates to complete construction of the said
Building/said Apartment within a period of three and
half years from the date of execution of this
Agreement unless there shall be delay or there shall
be failure due to reasons mentioned in Clauses 11.1,
11.2, 11.3 and Clause 41 or due to failure of Intending
Allottee(s) to pay in time the price of the said
Apartment along with other charges and dues in
accordance with the schedule of payments given in
Annexure F or as per the demands raised by the
Developer/Company from time to time or any failure
on the part of the intending Allottee(s) to abide by all
or any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement.
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37. A flat buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which
should ensure that the rights and liabilities of both
builders/promoters and buyers/allottees are protected
candidly. Flat buyer’s agreement lays down the terms that
govern the sale of different kinds of properties like
residentials, commercials etc. between the buyer and builder.

It is in the interest of botb» ﬁﬁe arties to have a well-drafted

agreement which would;,xgr-' fprotect the rights of both

HH Jh’}.} v
the builder and buyef mr the ;‘tnf@ortuznate event of a dispute

V\v-.«k
I

4 glt_gsheuld be Hrafted in the simple and

.'«M-—n'

that may ari

unamblguou ﬁ guage’ Wthh may be understood by a

3%
?

common man. w1th an ordinary educatropal background. It

n p,rowsmn w1th regard to stipulated time of
1 g‘g“& w | ! Fw F 4 St &
delivery of possessmn oﬁ the apar’irnent* plot or building, as

the case may be and the mght,,,of@the buyers/allottees in case

AW QAVE !
38. The respondent promoter has §proposed to handover the

possession of the ‘subject apartment within a period of three
and half years from the date of execution of this agreement
unless there shall be delay or there shall be failure due to
reasons mentioned in clauses 11.1, 11.2, 11.3 and Clause 41
or due to failure of intending allottee(s) to pay in time the

price of the said apartment along with other charges and
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39.

40.

dues in accordance with the schedule of payments given in
annexure-F or as per the demands raised by the
developer/company from time to time or any failure on the
part of the intending allottee(s) to abide by all or any of the
terms or conditions of this agreement.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest: Th_eﬂ-wgo’r:iqulainants are seeking delay

,_gpp‘: section 18 provides that

where an allottees. doe ;}Ot lntend to withdraw from the
P\ J'J:J %& B %.ﬁ?’@

project, he ShQH b%paféﬁ,b h-e_, ’j.i‘oi'ﬁ:éter, interest for every

(. it

possession charges, p

month of delaﬁ? till the' handmg ove; of possessnon at such

I
rate as may begprescrlbé% éhd it has been prescrlbed under

rule 15 of the. rules Rule }5 has been ;‘eproduced as under:

"%‘;\ .@@
Rule 15, Pre r?bed rate of mterest- [Prowsa to
section 12, ‘section Jﬁ and %sub-s@ctmn (4) and
subsection (7) ofsec;t:gﬁ 19].
(1) ré L the, purpose Q{ proggtso to_section 12;
sectio &@bnd b- secé%ns (4) and (7) of section 19,
the ’mfer I at ?f?& r‘ﬁtégpre.ksmbed” shall be the State
Bank of India hrghesr margmgi cost of !er;dmg rate
+2%.: oy " 0 % *
Prowdéd rhat in c‘ase the .S‘tate Bank of India
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it
shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix from time to
time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation
under the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined
the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so

determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said
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rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i.e,, 06.10.2021 is 7.30% p.a. Accordingly,
the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

lendlng rate +2c%) i.e"g'agg -‘.:IT'T_;: 3 |

The definition of term e :’; as defined under section
2(za) of the Act prowae9 l;hat the rate of interest chargeable
_;._.‘ 1\% ‘g"%wgs 2,

hg‘rrom\ofg%lﬁ ¢ase of default, shall be

‘&a}&

from the allot&g

B\ -
of lrit‘et‘est whlch ﬁ@ ﬁ;omoter shall be
| g 3= & ?
liable to pay{he allottees, m case of default The relevant

equal to theifg ¢

section is re

\ @‘% \
“(za) "mterés?ﬁmeang thef{qgg&%izf ipterest payable by the
promoter or the"eaj! ottee, e, as t the ease may be.
(i) G %blg from %w allottee by the
ofault, shall be equal to the rate
_the pi _mctemshcﬂf be liable to pay
th@ullnttee, in cgse of defaulg. A
(ii)  the interest paﬁabie by.the pgo‘moter to the allottee
shall-be-from" the daté the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall
be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to
the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the
complainants shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,

9.30% p.a. by the respondent/promoter which is the same as

Page 25 of 29



'HARERA

[£0x] GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2960 of 2021

is being granted to the complainants in case of delay
possession charges.

44. On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and
other record and submissions made by the parties, the
authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention
of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over

e

possession by the due d_z—;-t X S-'pegthe agreement. By virtue of
o ;’Q. )K ..
i ﬂ./“am
%gd between the parties on

=the*‘ booked unit was to be

flat buyer’s agreemen‘ﬁ;

15.03.2013, the posf’ess%gh

B

delivered w1thf‘£1 'pér[qd?ﬁf th?ée and half years from the
h“ %: & %é_@ %

date of exec tlﬁé of this %@i@ég}“ént Wh?’i;h comes out to be

- M‘/&?‘ o
>< .

15.09. 2016% ey ;_ Jl “
45. Section 19(1@&&: the @ct ;ob gates the allottees to take

B

9,
%,

':'Cerﬁﬁtfate These 2 months’ of
wto %&he complamants keeping

1 - 4@ -

in mind that even after mtlmatlon of possessmn practically

i | 2 L
|

he has to ar%ange a lot of lo‘E?Ts:}tlcs and requlslte documents
including but not limited to inspection of the completely
finished unit but this is subject to that the unit being handed
over at the time of taking possession is in habitable
condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession

charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.,
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e

46.

47.

15.09.2016 till offer of possession of the subject flat after
obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority plus two months or handing over of possession

whichever is earlier as per the provisions of section 19(10)

of the Act.

Accordingly, non-compliance of the mandate contained in

":’*ﬁi ---«vﬁ?_.-),
T nﬁ&ent is established. As such
%’?ALAJJ?

complainants are en‘t'tled*go; delayed possessmn charges at

Act on the part of the;?

of delay on gtlfé mount" [-Jald_by the complamants to the

i
é%

Q
=

respondent frq;gn the due date of possession i.e, 15.09.2016
till the offer bﬁp&ssessmlm of the Subject ﬂat after obtaining
occupation certlfieate Tmm the cempetent authority plus two

months or handmg o‘?‘er«a..of@pio,sses-51on whichever is earlier as

il [1% of the Act read with rule

15 of the rules- and sectlon 19 [10] ofthe Act

per the provisi

Directions of the authorlty

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):
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L.

I1.

I1.

IV.

The respondent is directed to pay interest at the
prescribed rate of 9.30% p.a. for every month of delay
from the due date of possession i.e., 15.09.2016 till the
offer of possession of the subject flat after obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authority
plus two months or handing over of possession
whichever is earlier as per section 19 (10) of the Act.

The arrears of such,tgte;est accrued from 15.09.2016
‘ . /%be paid by the promoter to

_ ‘peried of 90 days from date of
this order’ and que‘i'gﬁ sﬁor e%&erjr month of delay shall
be payab?%@oy f’hezprﬁméterkte the allottees before
10t day: of each subsequegt month as per rule 16(2)
of the rules ‘ té ; N é <

The réspoﬁﬁent 1§ di:i'ected to%andover the physical
possessfené’of t’he %ubyect unlt after obtaining OC from
the competent authorlty.«f v

The eemplawants

@égs &%’Q‘Z; § [I

dues, if ; ‘any, a

8 dlrectgd tga pay outstanding

d]ustment oA interest for the
delayed perlgd | _

The rate of mteresf chargeable from the allottees by
the promoter, in case of default shall be charged at the
prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottees, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession

charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.
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VL. The respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainants which is not the part of the agreement.
48. Complaint stands disposed of.

49. File be consigned to registry.

V.| —
(Saﬁ' Kumar) - =% . (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member ‘%}?ﬂ” SR Member

yrity, Gurugram
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